Docusign Envelope ID: EC6E509C-1EB0-4547-91A7-6531EEF6C552

First Amendment
To

SUBRECIPIENT AGREEMENT
BETWEEN
COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA
AND
Good Samaritan Shelter

Interim Housing for Persons in Encampments near Waterways at Rainbow Village
State of California Encampment Resolution Funding (ERF) - Round 2

This First Amendment to Subrecipient Agreement (“First Amendment”) is made and entered into by and between
the County of Santa Barbara (the “COUNTY"), a political subdivision of the State of California, and Good Samaritan
Shelter (the “SUBRECIPIENT”), a California nonprofit public benefit corporation, whose address is 400 W. Park
Avenue, Santa Maria, CA 93456.

WITNESSETH THAT:

WHEREAS, The State of California has established the Encampment Resolution Funding Program (“ERF” or
“Program”) pursuant to Chapter 7 (commencing with Section 50250) of Part 1 of Division 31 of the Heatth and
Safety Code (Amended by Stats. 2021, Ch. 111, Sec.13. (AB 140) effective July 19, 2021); and

WHEREAS, The ERF Program was initially authorized in 2021 through Assembly Bill {AB) 140 (Chapter 111, Statutes
of 2021), which allocated $50 million for what would become the first round of funding. SB 197 {Chapter 70,
Statutes of 2022) amended the program and AB 178 (Chapter 45, Statutes of 2022) allocated an additional $300
million for Round 2 of £ERF funding; and

WHEREAS, On January 24, 2023, the County of Santa Barbara’s Board of Supervisors passed and adopted
Resolution No. 23-00054 allowing the Director of the COUNTY’s Community Services Department (“CSD”) to apply
for, receive, and administer the ERF funds for the County of Santa Barbara; and

WHEREAS, the County entered into a Standard Agreement with the State of California (“State”) for $6,000,000
(“Standard Agreement”}, which provides Program guidelines (the “ERF Program Guidelines”); and

WHEREAS, COUNTY and SUBRECIPIENT are parties to that certain Subrecipient Agreement executed as of
February 27, 2024 (“AGREEMENT”), memorializing the terms and conditions pursuant to which COUNTY provided
$273,750 in ERF funds to SUBRECIPIENT Good Samaritan Shelter to provide interim housing for people residing in
encampments, with a time of performance effective as of period March 1, 2024 - February 28, 2025.

WHEREAS, the parties hereto desire to amend the AGREEMENT to provide an additional $54,250 ERF funds to
operate interim housing and to extend the term until September 30, 2025.

NOW THEREFORE, the parties hereto mutually agree to amend the AGREEMENT as follows:
1. Section HL.A. of the AGREEMENT is hereby amended by replacing Section |l.A to read in its entirety as
follows:

“A. Time of Performance

Encampment Resolution Funding Subrecipient Agreement 1



Docusign Envelope ID: EC6E509C-1EB0-4547-91A7-6531EEF6C552

The term of this Agreement shall begin on March 1, 2024, and shall terminate on September 30, 2025,
subject to annual appropriations and budget approval, unless earlier suspended or terminated in
accordance with the provisions of this Agreement or there are insufficient ERF funds available to the
COUNTY for any reason (the “Term”). All Services to be performed hereunder may commence on
March 1, 2024, and shall be completed by September 30, 2025 (the “Award Time of Performance”).
Any funds not expended by September 30, 2025 shall no longer be available to the SUBRECIPIENT and
shall be returned to the COUNTY.

2. Section |V of the AGREEMENT is hereby amended by replacing the first sentence of Section IV to read in its
entirety as follows:

“It is expressly agreed and understood that the total amount of funds to be paid by COUNTY under this
Agreement shall not exceed $328,000.”

3. EXHIBIT A to the AGREEMENT (Scope of Services) is hereby amended by replacing the “Agreement Amount”
to read in its entirety as follows:

Contract Amount: $328,000
4, EXHIBIT A to the AGREEMENT (“Scope of Services”) is hereby amended by replacing the “Time of
Performance” to read in its entirety as follows:

Time of Performance: March 1, 2024 — September 30, 2025

5. EXHIBIT A to the AGREEMENT is hereby amended by replacing the Report Schedule table at the end of
Section C.2 of EXHIBIT A to read in its entirety as follows:

Period Due Date

March 1, 2024 — March 31, 2024 April 20, 2024

April 1, 2024 — June 30, 2024 July 20, 2024
July 1, 2024 — September 30, 2024 October 20, 2024
October 1, 2024 — December 31, 2024 January 20, 2025

January 1, 2025 — March 31, 2025 April 20, 2025

April 1, 2025 - June 30, 2025 July 20, 2025
July 1, 2025- September 30, 2025 October 20, 2025

6. EXHIBIT B to the AGREEMENT is hereby amended by replacing the “Agreement Amount” to read as follows:

Contract Amount: $328,000

7. EXHIBIT B to the AGREEMENT (“Budget and Payment Procedures”) is hereby amended by replacing the
“Time of Performance” to read in its entirety as follows:

Time of Performance: March 1, 2024 — September 30, 2025

8. EXHIBIT D of the AGREEMENT is hereby to read in its entirety as follows:

o

Encampment Resolution Funding Subrecipient Agreement



Docusign Envelope ID: EC6E509C-1EB0-4547-91A7-6531EEF6C552

EXPENDITURE SUBMMARY AND PAYMENT REQUEST [ESPR)
b . ;

ESPR Beguest ¥

Agency Mams: v tan Sl DAING ¥ Bt Submitted:
Projeet Rt sipibee Wilf sops Bt Peviudd:
Addbsns: 80300 Park Svernse, Sartabiaris, T4 SH5E £ i oe

Vatte, £ oo dive Ditecior
Phiser §:

natant Ferson
Exid Addiess:

vahe  Eresrepererd Peogores Doo
Phisr K BlConmact 8. BE232W
HOD Progerca 8

SEMf Percos,
Espit Addivss:

TOTAL $ 2e000.00 ) % - 1% S SR OO 00

Marages | Fracal DFficer Adimiensteator 1 Erecutive Dieaslor
seres Taby Hame Tale
Tagrisit e e Tagroahae jrs

9. Except as set forth in Sections 1 through 8, above, this First Amendment shall not modify or change any of the
provisions of the Agreement and the parties to this First Amendment and the Agreement are bound by the
provisions of the Agreement, as amended herein.

10. This Amendment may be executed in any number of counterparts and each of such counterparts shall for all
purposes be deemed to be an original; and all such counterparts, or as many of them as the parties hereto
shall preserve undestroyed, shall together constitute one and the same instrument.

8]

Encampment Resolution Funding Subrecipient Agreement



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, COUNTY and SUBRECIPIENT have caused this Amendment to be executed by
their respective duly authorized officers, to be effective as of the first date dully executed by all of the

parties hereto.

ATTEST:

MONA MIYASATO
Clerk of the Board

By:
Deputy Clerk of the Board

APPROVED AS TO ACCOUNTING
FORM:

BETSY M. SCHAFFER, CPA
AUDITOR-CONTROLLER

By:

COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA:

e By: mw
Stey Lz\éﬁﬁo ( ;
Chair, of Supervi

COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA:

By:

Deputy

APPROVED AS TO FORM

RACHEL VAN MULLEM
COUNTY COUNSEL

By:

Jests Armas, Community Services Director

Deputy County Counsel

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

RISK MANAGEMENT

By:

Greg Milligan



Docusign Envelope ID: EC6E509C-1EB0-4547-91A7-6531EEF6C552

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, COUNTY and SUBRECIPIENT have caused this Amendment to be executed by their
respective duly authorized officers, to be effective as of the first date dully executed by all of the parties hereto.

ATTEST: COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA:

MONA MIYASATO
Clerk of the Board

By: By:
Deputy Clerk of the Board Das Williams
Chair, Board of Supervisors

APPROVED AS TO ACCOUNTING COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA:
FORM:

BETSY M. SCHAFFER, CPA
AU D‘TOR@N’?MEER DocuSigned by:

Jusus flmas
BBAAEATS801943F ... E33BB04AGE03475...
By: By:
Deputy Auditor Controller Jesids Armas, Community Services Director
APPROVED AS TO FORM

RACHEL VAN MULLEM

COUNT MSpL
% Widoman.

By: 8F464D822C84458...

Deputy County Counsel

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

RISK Vt\éﬂ&w ENT
Erey Mili
By: 05F555F00259462%

Greg Milligan

Encampment Resolution Funding Subrecipient Agreement 4



Docusign Envelope ID: EC6E509C-1EBQ0-4547-91A7-6531EEF6C552

“SUBRECIPIENT”
Good Samaritan Shelter

G«L(mv lbowwl
By:

FBOOBAAG7CA34CT ..

Sylvia Barnard, Executive Director

Encampment Resolution Funding Subrecipient Agreement



